COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF |) |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------|
| MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER |) CASE NO. 2021-00210 |
| DISTRICT TO REDUCE ITS |) |
| WHOLESALE WATER RATES |) |

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Muhlenberg County Water District ("Muhlenberg District") moves for an extension of time until July 8, 2021 in which to file its responses to the Kentucky Public Service Commission's ("Commission") requests contained in the Appendix to the Commission's May 25, 2021 Order. In support of this Motion, Muhlenberg District states:

- 1. In its May 25, 2021 Order, the Commission directed Muhlenberg District to respond to the information requests contained in the Appendix of the Order within 14 days of the date of the Order, which is June 8, 2021.
- 2. Muhlenberg District requests a 30-day extension until July 8, 2021 in which to respond to the information requests because its 2020 Audit Report has not yet been completed.
- 3. Muhlenberg District switched CPA firms earlier this year because the firm that had been preparing the annual Audit Report stopped performing audits.

The new firm that Muhlenberg District has engaged to prepare its 2020 Audit Report

has not yet completed the Audit Report for 2020 and is not expected to complete it

until the week of June 21, 2021. Muhlenberg District wants to use its latest financial

information from the 2020 Audit Report to answer the information requested by the

Commission.

4. Extending the deadline by 30 days to respond to the information

requests contained in the Appendix of the Commission's May 25, 2021 Order will

allow Muhlenberg District sufficient time to review the 2020 Audit Report and

respond to the information requests.

WHEREFORE, Muhlenberg District respectfully requests that the

Commission grant its request for an extension of time until July 8, 2021 in which to

respond to the Commission's information requests.

Dated: June 7, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Katelyn L. Brown

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2000

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Telephone: (502) 568-5711

Fax: (502) 333-6099

katelyn.brown@skofirm.com

-2-

Damon R. Talley Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150 Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax: (270) 358-9560

damon.talley@skofirm.com

Counsel for Muhlenberg County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(7) and the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085, this is to certify that Muhlenberg County Water District's electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on June 7, 2021; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that a physical copy of the filing will be submitted to the Commission once the State of Emergency has ceased.

Katelyn L. Brown